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Foreword

The Government of India, through the Ministry of Human Resource Development (MHRD),
and based on the recommendation of Scientific Advisory Council to the Prime Minister,
decided to create two Science Institutes.  They were to be patterned after the Indian Institute

of Science (IISc), Bangalore, in terms of high quality research in basic sciences, but with additional
education programmes in the form of (i) an integrated five year Masters curriculum following
class XII of our school system (or its equivalent), (ii) Post B. Sc. integrated Ph. D. curricula and (iii)
a full Ph. D. programme after M. Sc. or equivalent degree. Located at Kolkata and Pune, these two
institutes are named Indian Institute of Science Education and Research (IISER). Each IISER will be
an autonomous institution and award its own degrees. The financial outlay for each IISER is around
Rs. 500 crores over a period of five years, with the aim that exceptional teaching and research
talent bolstered by state-of-the art research laboratories, library and computational facilities are
created.

The central theme of the two IISERs is to integrate education with research so that
undergraduate and postgraduate teaching as well as doctoral and postdoctoral research work
are carried out in symbiosis.

IISER Kolkata is currently located at HC –VII, Sector III, Salt Lake City (the Kolkata Campus of
IIT, Kharagpur). In future, IISER Kolkata will be developed on a plot of 250 acres of land at
Haringhata, Kalyani. It will have in addition to the main academic building, an integrated campus
with hall of residence for students, guest house for visiting teachers, facilities for sports and
games, medical centre, post office, bank, Kendriya Vidyalays, shopping complex and many other
support services.

The vision is to initiate for the first time in Independent India science universities with a
borderless and flexible education programme and with a teacher to student ratio conducive to
individual attention. Efforts have been made to provide comprehensive core courses in the first
two years of the programme in all areas of basic sciences, viz. chemical, physical, mathematical
and biological sciences: following these, students can branch out to contemporary areas of
interdisciplinary research. In addition to the basic courses, IISER will also have courses in the
interdisciplinary areas of earth, planetary and environmental sciences, computational sciences,
engineering sciences and humanities/social sciences.

With a firm foundation in basic sciences and mathematics in the first two years, the students
will be able (with counseling) to choose the subject in which they will major including
interdisciplinary areas. An early exposure to research through summer training in other
laboratories and institutions of the country, including industrial organisations, and counseling
schemes for major R&D career opportunities are attractive features of the programme.
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Through liaison with research laboratories under the Department of Atomic Energy, Space,
Science and Technology and Biotechnology, as well as Council of Scientific & Industrial Research,
opportunities will be created for job placement for students on the basis of campus interview.

The fifth year of the integrated Masters programme will be devoted to full time research or
to a technical project or to specialized training, in which the students will have to write a
dissertation. The research component results in lowering of the average period for obtaining
Ph. D. degree, for those students who pursue a doctoral programme at IISER.

Provisions for accelerated development for truly deserving individuals will be a special
feature of the programme. The IISERs will maintain a high standard of education, training and
scholarship, comparable to the best Indian institutes and international universities in various
areas of learning.

In addition to the integrated Masters programme, the IISER will also have a post B. Sc.
integrated Ph. D. programme, as well as doctoral programmes (post M. Sc.). All teaching activities
will be based on a semester system accompanied by vigorous teacher-student contact time
through research, journal clubs, seminars and colloquia. Rigorous laboratory will be an essential
part of the programme.

The IISER Kolkata will have synergetic network with Indian and international institutions
(colleges, universities and regional institutes) in terms of sharing laboratory and human resources
as well as adjunct and visiting teaching faculty. The IISER will have a strong core teaching/research
faculty selected on a highly competitive basis and supported by attractive startup research
grants. Young bright scientists including those wanting to return to India from abroad for teaching
and research careers will be specially considered for faculty positions.

The projected strength of each IISER in the next five years will be about 2000 students and
200 faculty members.

To begin with, 39 students have been admitted to the integrated Masters programme at
IISER Kolkata in the session that began on 16th August 2006. These students were admitted on
basis of “Extended JEE List” of the IIT system, KVPY and Indian National Olympiad qualified. All
the students are getting a fellowship of Rs.3000/- per month.

The students are compulsorily to be stayed at the Hall of Residence. This is currently located
at the National Institute of Technical Teachers’ Training & Research (NITTTR), FC Block, Sector III,
Salt Lake, Kolkata. The students are obtaining emergency medical care from enlisted clinics
located at Salt Lake City, Kolkata
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Members of the Society

1. Shri Sudeep Banerjee Chairman
Secretary
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Department of Secondary & Higher Education
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi

2. Shri K. M. Acharya Vice-Chairman
Additional Secretary
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Department of Secondary & Higher Education
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi

3. Prof. Bikash Sinha Member
Director
Saha Institute of Nuclear Physics
Kolkata

4. Prof. S. K. Dube Member
Director
Indian Institute of Technology, Kharagpur
Kharagpur

5. Shri S. K. Ray Member
Joint Secretary & Financial Advisor
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Department of Secondary & Higher Education
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi

6. Shri Ravi Mathur Secretary
Joint Secretary (Technical)
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Department of Secondary & Higher Education
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi

7. Smt. Irina Garg Member
Director (Technical)
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Department of Secondary & Higher Education
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi



IISER Kolkata Annual Report 2006-07

��  4 ��

Board of  Governors

1. Prof. C. N. R. Rao, F.R.S. Chairman
Chairman, BoG, IISER, Kolkata &
Honorary President, Jawaharlal Nehru Centre for
Advanced Scientific Research
Jakkur Campus, P. O. Jakkur
Bangalore-560064

2. Shri Sudeep Banerjee Member
Secretary
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Department of Secondary & Higher Education
Shastri Bhawan
New Delhi – 110001

3. Prof. Sushanta Dattagupta Member
Director, Indian Institute of Science Education &
Research (IISER), Kolkata
IIT Kharagpur Kolkata Campus, Salt Lake
Kolkata –700106

4. Dr. K. N. Ganesh Member
Director, IISER, Pune &
Division of Organic Chemistry (Synthesis)
National Chemical Laboratory
Pune-411008

5. Prof. S. K. Dube Member
Director
Indian Institute of Technology Kharagpur
Kharagpur-721302

6. Dr. P. Balaram Member
Director
Indian Institute of Science
Bangalore-560012

7. Dr. G. Madhavan Nair Member
Chairman
Indian Space Research Organisation
ISRO Headquarters, Antariksh Bhavan
New BEL Road, Bangalore-560094
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8. Dr. M. K. Bhan Member
Secretary
Department of Biotechnology
Ministry of Science & Technology
Block-2, 7th Floor
CGO Complex, Lodi Road, New Delhi-110003

9. Dr. R. A. Mashelkar Member
Director-General
Council of Scientific & Industrial Research &
Secretary, Dept. of Scientific & Industrial Research
Anusandhan Bhawan, 2, Rafi Marg
New Delhi-110001

10. Shri A. K. Deb Member
Chief Secretary
Government of West Bengal
Writers’ Building, Kolkata-700001

11. Prof. Bikash Sinha Member
Director
Saha Institute of Nuclear Physics
Block-AF, Sector-I, Salt Lake
Kolkata - 700064

12. Prof. M. R. S. Rao Member
Professor, Jawaharlal Nehru Centre
for Advanced Scientific Research (JNCASR)
Jakkur Campus, P. O. Jakkur
Bangalore-560064

13. Prof. Kalyan B. Sinha Member
Indian Statistical Institute, Delhi
7, S. J. S. Sansanwal Marg, New Delhi – 110016

14. Prof. Gautam R. Desiraju Member
School of Chemistry
University of Hyderabad
Hyderabad-500046

15. Shri Sanat Kumar Ray Permanent
Joint Secretary & Financial Adviser pecial
Ministry of Human Resource Development Invitee
Department of Education
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001

16. Dr. D. Gunasekaran Secretary
Registrar, IISER, Kolkata & Registrar, IIT, Kharagpur
Kharagpur - 721302.
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Research Advisory Committee

1. Prof. Sushanta Dattagupta Chairman

2. Dr. Swapan Kr. Datta Member

3. Dr. D. Chatterjee Member

4. Dr. Sukumar Mallick Member

Administrative Heads

 1. Director Prof. Sushanta Dattagupta

2. Registrar Dr. D. Gunasekaran

3. Academic Coordinator Prof. S. K. Lahiri

Administrative Staff

1. Adviser (Examination) Dr. Sukumar Mallick

2. Adviser (Finance) Mr. Tapan Kumar Sarkar

3. Engineer (Civil) Mr. Barendra Lal Bhattacherjee

4. Information Officer Ms. Saberi Sen

5. Visiting Medical Officer Dr. S. K. Bhattacharyya

6. O. S. D (Estate) Mr. Bhaskar Layek

7. P. A. to Director Mr. Immanuel Alexander

8. Office Assistant Mr. Puskar Das

9. Office Assistant Mr. Biswajit Das

10. Receptionist Ms. Sangeeta Banerjee Basu

11. Lab. Attendant Mr. Subhas Malo

12. Attendant Mr. Sudhangsu Maity

13. Hostel Caretaker Mr. Sunil Kumar Prasad
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Visiting Faculties & Guest Scientists

1. Visiting Professor Prof. Swapan Kumar Dutta

2. Visiting Professor Prof. Bimal Roy

3. Visiting Professor Prof. Rana Barua

4. Visiting Professor Prof. Dhrubajyoti Chattopadhyay

5. Visiting Professor Prof. Soumya Chakravarty

6. Visiting Professor Prof. Tamal Dey

7. Visiting Professor Prof. Amit Basak

8. Visiting Associate Professor Prof. Tapas K Sengupta

9. Visiting Associate Professor Prof. Gautam Basu

10. Visiting Associate Professor Prof. Palash Sarkar

11. Visiting Associate Professor Dr. Subhamoy Maitra

12. Visiting Assistant Professor Prof. Tapan Kanti Paine

13. Visiting Assistant Professor Prof. Ananda Das Gupta

14. Visiting Lecturer Dr. Abhijit Poddar

15. Visiting Lecturer Dr. (Mrs.) Parna Gupta Bhattacharya

16. Visiting Lecturer Dr Sanjit Chatterjee

17. Visiting Lecturer Dr. Jyotirmoy Bhattacharya

18. Visiting Lecturer Dr. Pradip Bag

19. Visiting Lecturer Dr. Deepak Dalai

20. Visiting Lecturer Dr. Srimonti Sarkar

21. Guest Scientist Prof. Nitai Chandra Mondal

22. Guest Scientist Prof. Binayak Dutta Roy

23. Guest Scientist Prof. Raj Kumar Moitra
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Academic Programme

Degree Specialisation

Master in Science (MS) Physics, Chemistry, Mathematics, Biology

Research Papers Published

1. Malay Bandopadhyay and Sushanta Dattagupta, Dissipative Diamagnetism – A Case
Study for Equilibrium and Nonequilibrium Statistical Mechanics of Mesoscopic Systems,
Journal of Statistical Physics 123, 1273 (2006).

2. Malay Bandopadhyay, Sushanta Dattagupta and Monamie Sanyal, Diffusion Enhancement
in a Periodic Potential under Highfrequency Space-dependent Forcing, Phys. Rev. E73,
051108 (2006).

3. Malay Bandopadhyay and Sushanta Dattagupta, Landau-Drude Diamagnetism:
Fluctuation, Dissipation and Decoherence, Journal of Physics:  Condensed  Matter, 18,
10029 (2006).

4. Malay Bandopadhyay and Sushanta Dattagupta, Memory in Nanomagnetic Systems:
Superparamagnetism versus Spinglass Behaviour, Phys. Rev. B (in  press)

Student Visits

 1. September 16, 2006 Variable Energy Cyclotron Centre, Kolkata

2. September 23, 2006 Science City, Kolkata

3. November 7, 2006 Indian Association for the Cultivation of Science, Kolkata
(Sir Roger Penrose Lecture)

4. January 19, 2007 Dr. Jane Goodall’s Lecture at Nandan - 1

Faculty Visits

1. September 1-6, 2006 Prof. Sushanta Dattagupta-- TWAS meeting in Brazil as
Chairman, Physics Fellowship Committee

2. September 26, 2006 Prof. Sushanta Dattagupta-- IICB Kolkata as Chief Guest
for the CSIR Foundation Day Lecture
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3. September 27, 2006 Prof. Sushanta Dattagupta-- NIT Kurukshetra as Speaker
for the lecture on Memory in Nanomagnets

4. October 4, 2006 Prof. Sushanta Dattagupta-- TIFR Mumbai as Speaker for
the lecture on  Relaxation in Nanomagnets.

5. November 13-17, 2006 Prof. Sushanta Dattagupta-- SERC School as Speaker on
Magnetism & Superconductivity

6. November 20-21, 2006 Prof. Sushanta Dattagupta-- JNCASR, Bangalore
Annual Meeting as Speaker on From Coherence to
Decoherence

Guest Lectures

1. Dr. A. P. Mitra, Former Director General, CSIR New Delhi, Excitement in the Upper
Atmosphere, October 18, 2006.

2. Prof. Gero Vogl, University of Vienna, Nuclear Methods in Solid State Physics, October 25,
2006 .

3. Prof. Dipankar Chakravarti, Indian Association for the Cultivation of Science, Kolkata, The
Fascinating World of Nanoscience, November 1, 2006.

4. Prof. Parthasarathy Majumder, Saha Institute of Nuclear Physics, Kolkata, Why Einstein
might have hated Black Holes, November 22, 2006.

5. Prof.  Tamal Dey, Ohio State University, USA, Surface Reconstruction: Theory and  Practice,
November 29, 2006.

6. Prof. Satyanarayan Nandi, Regents Professor, Oklahoma State University, Director,
Oklahoma Centre for High Energy Physics, Oklahoma, USA,  Extra Dimensions, January
10, 2007.

7. Dr. Suparna Sanyal, Department of Cell and Molecular Biology, Uppsala University,
Sweden,  Ribosome: A New Target for Anti-Prion Drug,  January 24, 2007.

8. Dr. Biplab Sanyal, Department of Physics, Uppsala University, Sweden, From
Fundamentals to Applications - Microscopic Insight of Materials Properties from Ab-Initio
Simulations, January 24, 2007.

9. Prof. Krishna N. Ganesh, Director, IISER, Pune, In Praise of Chemistry: The New Age of
Molecules, January 31, 2007.

10. Dr. Rajat Bhaduri, Emeritus Professor of Physics at McMaster University, Hamilton, Ontario,
Canada: Bose-Einstein  Condensation of a Trapped  Atomic Gas, February 07, 2007.
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11. Dr. Chinmay Das, Department of Physics and Astronomy, University of Leeds, Glassy
Dynamics in an Ideal Gas, February 07, 2007.

12. Dr. Rajesh K Nayak, Department of Physics, University of Texas, Brownsville, Gravitational
Waves: Geometry in Motion, February 14, 2007.

13. Dr. Indranil Mukhopadhyay, University of Burdwan,  A Powerful Test of Association of
Multiple Genes with Disease, February  28, 2007.

14. Dr. Devashish Konar, MD, Consulting Psychiatrist, Parenting Training - Do We really need
it ? March 17, 2007.

15. Prof. K. B. Sinha, Ex- Director, ISI Kolkata, now S. S. Bhatnagar Fellow at the JNCASR
Bangalore, Mathematics: Language for all Sciences, March 14, 2007.

16. Dr. Prasanta Panigrahi, Quantum Optics and Quantum Information Division, Physical
Research Laboratory, Gujarat, March 14, 2007.

17. Dr. Swapna Thanedar, University of Texas, Divide And Rule: Insights into Bacterial Cell
Division, March 21, 2007.

18. Prof. A. W. Joshi, Some Innovative Physics Experiments, March 28, 2007.

19. Dr. Vidyanand Nanjundiah, IISc and JNCSAR, Bangalore, Developmental Noise and Group
Effects, March 28, 2007.

Special Seminars

1. Dr. Madhav Ranganathan, Institute de Recherche Sur Les Phenomenes Hors Equilibre,
France,  Dynamics of Steps on Crystal Surfaces: Theory and Experiment, January 10, 2007.

2. Dr. Amit Ghosal, University of California, LA, USA, Interaction Effects in Circular Quantum
Dots: Correlation induced Inhomogeneity, January 15, 2007.

3. Dr. Mahua Ghosh, NIEHS, USA, Structure of a Non-Specific Nuclease- Inhibitor Complex:
Revealing Insights for Drug Development against Bacterial Infectivity, January 22, 2007.

4. Prof. Rajesh Gopakumar, Harish Chandra Research Institute, Allahabad, Minimum Action
Principle (Special Lecture), February 9 and 14, 2007.

5. Dr. Rajesh Nayak, University of Texas, Gravitational Wave Astronomy with LISA, February
15, 2007.

6. Dr. Goutam Dev Mukherjee, Max-Planck-Institute for Chemistry, High Pressure Group,
Mainz, Germany, Phase Transformation In Solids: Investigation at High Pressures, February
22, 2007.
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Students admitted during Academic Year 2006-2007

Ph. D. Students

Manas Kumar Ray Senior Research Fellow

Master of Science (M. S.)

Name of the Student Category
(SC, ST, OBC, PH, General)

1. Challenger Mishra General

2. Arghra Modak General

3. Sambit Bikas Pal General

4. Ujani Chakraborty General

5. Shubham Dipt General

6. Abhishek Shukla General

7. Abhishek Dasgupta General

8. Sayan Choudhury General

9. Aabhaas Vineet Mallik General

10. Debanjan Dhar General

11. Abhinav Kumar General

12. Abhiket Gaurav General

13. Anish Mallick General

14. Ebad Kamil General

15. Sunil Kumar General

16. Kapil Dev General

17. Ritesh Kumar General

18. Gouri Shankar Seal General

19. Ashit Singh General

20. Priyadarshi Ranjan General
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21. Salman Hasan General

22. Rahul Kumar Mishra General

23. Nishan Kumar General

24. Nayan Sharma General

25. Anshul Saini General

26. Bradraj Pandey General

27. Sonu Kumar General

28. Vipin Kumar Kabra General

29. Kaushik Kant Panda General

30. Ipsita Satpathy General

31. Ashish Goyal General

32. Alok Kumar Mallik SC

33. Arijit Haldar SC

34. Raghu C. SC

35. Debashis Hira SC

36. Dharam Rajkumar SC

37. Pankaj Kumar ST

38. Mrinal Chayengia ST

39. Manish Roshan Aind ST

Facilities

1. Library 4. Physics Laboratory

2. Computer Laboratory (1st Sem.) 5. Chemistry Laboratory

3. Electronic Laboratory (2nd Sem.) 6. Biology Laboratory
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List of Equipment (Indigenous) purchased: 2006-07

Sl.No. Name of the equipment Quantity

1. Florimeter 1

2. TG/DTA Thermal Analyser 1

3. Refractometer 1

4. Surface Tensiometer 2

5. Water Purification System 1

6. Analytical Balance 3

7. Rotary Evaporator 1

8. Water Bath 2

9. Chiller 1

10. Meltina Point Aparatus 4

11. Ordinary Centrifuge 3

12. Ph Meter 3

13. Spi not Rotor 5

14. Vacuum Pump 1

15. Hot Air Oven 1

16. Nitrogen Cylinder 2

17. Voltage Stabilizer 2

18. Spectrophotometer 1

19. Computer 5

20. Printer 3

21. Refrigerator 2

22. Electronic Weather Forecast 1

23. Freeze (Frost free) 1

24. Oven 1

25. Water Bath 1
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26. Water Distillation Unit 2

27. Ph Meter 1

28. Homogenizer 1

29. Water Purification System 1

30. Non-refrigerated Centrifuge 2

31. Refrigerated Centrifuge 1

32. Compound Microscope 4

33. Florescent Microscope 1

34. Balance for Weighing 2

35. Horizontal DNA Gel Electrophoresis System 2

36. Power Pack 1

37. Klenzaids Clean Bench 1

38. Orbital Shaker 1

39. Spectrophotometer 1

40. Ice Maker 1

41. Culture Rack 1

42. Vortex Mixer 1

43. Magnetic Shaker 2

44. Autoclave 1

List of Equipment (Foreign) purchased: 2006-07

SI. Description of Stores Part No./Quantity
No. Model/Cat. No.

1. Olympus Advance Inverted Binocular Phase
Contrast Microscope with corrected Optical
Consisting & Accessories lX51 1 No.

2. a. Study of motion in one-dimension using air-
track system I Set

b. Study of motion in two-dimensions I Set
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c. Study of Compound Pendulum I Set

d. Study of Torsion Pendulum I Set

e. Determination of Universal Gravitational Constant G I Set

f. Rotational Motion-Centripetal Force I Set

g. Projectile Motion I Set

h. Verification of Stokes’ Law I Set

i. Verification of Poiseuille’s Equation I Set

j. Study of Coupled Oscilliations I Set

k. Measurement of Length, Mass, Time; Determination
of Density of a Regular Solid; Determination of
Acceleration due to Gravity I Set

3. a. Ballistic Pendulum 1 No.

b. Projectile Launcher Cat. No. U10362 1 No.

c. Clamp for Projectile Launcher Cat. No. U10361 1 No.

4.  a. Certomat IS 25mm 230 V 150 Hz (Heating) for
Controlled Bench Top Incubation Pt No. 8864829 1 No.

b. Universal Tray to be completed Pt No.8853002 1 No.

c. Stainless Steel Clamps for Tray

i. For Flasks 250 ml (max. 17) 8854556 4 Nos.

ii. For Flasks 500 ml (max. 12) 8854572 4 Nos.

iii. For Flasks 1000 ml (max. 8) 8854599 4 Nos.

iv. For Flasks 2000 ml (max. 4) 8854610 4 Nos.

5. Homozenizer Pro 200 1 No.

6.  a. Compact Spectroflurometer with Grating
Excitation, Emission Reference Detector FluroMax - 3 1 No.

b. Automated Polarization Accessory FL-I027 1 No.

c. Thermo Stated Single Cell Holder F - 3012 1 No.

d. Reduced Value Cell 250 ul with adapter F - 1001 1 No.

e. Recirculating Water Path for Variable
Temperature Studies 1 No.
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7.  a. Eppendorf Centrifuge 5415-R 5426000018 1 No.

b. Eppendorf Centrifuge 5415-1 5425000219 2 Nos.

8. ILSHIN (Korea) Ice Flaker IF 300-150 1 No.

9. HAHNSHIN (Korea) Rotary Evaporator HS 2000NS I No.

10. a. ARIUM (R) 611UV 1 No.

   b. ARIUM (R) 61315 1 No.

11. Complete Water Purification System with
Reverse Osmosis Storage Tank & Final
Ultrapure Water Purification System 1 No.

12. KRUSS (Germany) Refractometer AR4D 1 No.

13. TAMSON (Holland) Chiller TLC-I0-B 1 No.

14. NIMA Tensiometer DST500-pc 1 No.

15. a. STRAe Thermal Analysis Software 51141790 1 No.

b. S/W Option Routine Window 51119876 1 No.

c. SIW Option Mathematics for TGA 51140458 1 No.

d. SW Option DSC Evaluation 00119457 1 No.

e. Thermogravimetry Analyser with
DT A Capability 51140483 1 No.

f. UTMI BALANCE Parallel Guided 51140484 1 No.

  g. Al.Crucibles 40 ll 51119870 1 Set

16. Centrifuge (w/o rotor, refrigerated) 5415R 1 No.
Standard Rotor, Aluminium Polypropylene 1 No.
Lid Centrifuge 5415D inc. motor 2 pcs

17. Water Distillation System, Water Softner Cat: 3367 2 Nos.

18. Digital Barometer-cum-weather Station 1 set

19. Nime Tensiometer Model: DST-500-PC 1 No.

20. Surface Tension by Capillary Method 1 No.
Electronic Digital Balance (Itizen) 1 No.

21. Takara PCR Thermal Cycle Dice S/N: D-6314 1 No.

22. Micro-ammeter 4 Nos.
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23. Milli-ammete 4 Nos.
Transformer 2 Nos.

24. Vacuum Desicator – 200 mm 3119 1 No.
Vacuum Desicator – 250 mm 3119 1 No.
Water Distillation Unit 3363 2 Nos.
Electronic Relay Unit 3366 2 Nos.

25. Function Generator FG-20000 1 No.

26. Clifton Shaking Water Bath NE-5-10D 1 No.
Test Tube Rack Tray with Slide 1 No.
SS Cable Lid 1 No.
SS Tube Racks 4 Nos.

27. 100 MHz Digital Storage Oscilloscope
with LCD Display CADD09100C 1 No.
2 MHZ Dual Channel Dual Micro
Controller Based Oscilloscope CADD0802 1 No.

28. Homozenizer Pro-200 Part: 102200 1 No.

29. Refractometer AR-4D 1 No.

30. Rotary Evaporator Model: HS 2000 NS 1 No.

31. Thermogravimetry & SDTA 1 No.

32. Motion in One-dimension using Air Track System 1 No.

33. Ice Flaker IF 300-150 1 No.

34. Complete Water Purification System with Pt. No. 611 UV
Reverse Osmosis Storage Tank Arium and 61315 2 Nos.

35. Polarimeter Bi-Quatrz on Stand with 20cm Tube 1 No.

36. Heating Block “Multiplaces” Code: 7471200 1 No.
Metal Block 20 Tubes Code: 7000716 3 Nos.

37. Digital Bacteriological Incubator (400 lts.) Code: 2003711 1 No.

38. Complete Water Purification System with
Reverse Osmosis Storage Tank  Arium 1 set

39. Shaking water bath Model: NE-5-10D 1 No.

40. Certomat IS 25mm 230 v/50 Hz for
Controlled Bench Top Incubation 1 No.

41. Compact Spectroflurometer with Xenon
Lamp Souce and Accessories 1 No.
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42. Ballastic Pendulum Cat: U10362 1 No.

43. BOD Shaker Incubator Model: LTI 700/
MMS-5010 1 No.

44. Eppendrof Refrigerated Centrifuge Model: 5810-R 1 No.

45. Tamson Chiller 1 No.

46. Takara Brand PCR Machine 1 No.

47. Blue Star Brand minus 20 deg. Freezer 1 No.

48. Incubator (Selectra Brand) 1 No.

49. Eyela-LTI-700 BOD Incubator 1 No.

50. Heal Force CO2 Incubator 1 No.

51. Dry Bath (Selectra Brand) 1 No.

52. Water Bath 1 No.
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE EDUCATION & RESEARCH
KOLKATA

Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2007

(Amount Rs.)

Sl. No. Liabilities/Assets Schedule Current Year Previous Year

(2006-2007) (2005-2006)

Corpus/Capital Fund and Liabilities

I Corpus/Capital Fund 1 29578228

II Current Liabilities and Provisions 2 34279471

        Total 63857699

Assets

I Fixed Assets 3 12922757

II Current Assets, Loans, Advances etc. 4 50934942

        Total 63857699

Significant Accounting Policies 10

Contingent Liabilities and Notes on
Account 11

(A. P. Trivedi) (D. Gunasekaran) (S. Dattagupta)
Deputy Registrar (F & A) Registrar Director
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE EDUCATION & RESEARCH
KOLKATA

Income and Expenditure Account for the year ended 31st March, 2007

(Amount Rs.)

Sl. No. Liabilities/Assets Schedule Current Year Previous Year

(2006-2007) (2005-2006)

INCOME

II Grants/Subsidies 5 27955440

III Fees/Subscriptions 6 507000

VI Interest earned 7 1073485

        Total (A) 29535925

I Establishment Expenses 8 4267953

II Other Administrative Expenses etc. 9 14549791

V Depreciation (Net Total at the year
end – corresponding to Schedule 8) 2483982

        Total (B) 21301726

Excess of Income over Expenditure
(A-B) Transferred to Capital Fund 8234199

Balance being surplus/Deficit
Carried to Capital Fund 8234199

Significant Accounting Policies 10

Contingent Liabilities and Notes
on Accounts 11

(A. P. Trivedi) (D. Gunasekaran)
Deputy Registrar (F & A) Registrar
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE EDUCATION & RESEARCH
KOLKATA

Schedule-1 : CAPITAL FUND
(Schedule forming part of Balance Sheet as at 31.03.2007)

(Amount Rs.)

PARTICULARS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

Balance at beginning of the year 0

Add : Capital grant-in-aid 21344029

Forfeiture of CPF contribution

Transfer from Reserve & Surplus

Excess of income over expenditure 8234199 29578228

Balance as at the year end 29578228

Schedule-2 : CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS
(Schedule forming part of Balance Sheet as at 31.03.2007)

PARTICULARS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

A. CURRENT LIABILITIES
Grant-in-Aid Refundable to GOI 33200531
Income Tax Payale 2076
SNBNCBS - KVPY 163203
Advance Tuition Fees 90000
Advance Gymkhana Fees 1900
Advance Hostel Rent 9500
Advance Elect. & Water Charges 5700 33472910

B. PROVISIONS
Prov. for Salary & Honorarium 446532
Prov. for Lien Contribution 4290
Prov. for Employee Cont. to CPF 3346
Prov. for Outside Scholarship 11700
Prov. for Scholarship & Fellowship 108000
Prov. for Transport Hire Charges 144675
Prov. for Repair & Maintenance 30550
Prov. for Electricity Charges 46656
Prov. for Postage & Telephone 10812 806561

TOTAL 34279471

(A. P. Trivedi)
Deputy Registrar (F & A)
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE EDUCATION & RESEARCH
KOLKATA

Schedule-4 : CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS, ADVANCES ETC.
(Schedule forming part of Balance Sheet as at 31.03.2007)

(Amount Rs.)

PARTICULARS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

A. CURRENT ASSETS :

1. Inventories :

2. Sundry Debtors :

a) Debts outstanding for a period 0

b) Advance to Employees 15000

c) Letter of Credit 8417273

d) Security Deposit (Telephone) 4000 8436273

3. Cash Balance in hand : 22455

4. Bank Balances :

a) With Scheduled Banks :

On Current Accounts : 3628461

On Deposit Accounts :

Investment with IOB 15000000

Investment with ICICI Bank 20509590

On Savings Account 2819375 41957426

B. LOANS, ADVANCES AND OTHER

2. Advances and other amounts

a) Outside Scholarship (CSIR) 81900

3. Income accrued

a) On investments from 0

b) On investments – others 436888

c) On loans and Advances 0 436888

TOTAL 50934942

(A. P. Trivedi)
Deputy Registrar (F & A)
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE EDUCATION & RESEARCH
KOLKATA

Schedule-5 : GRANTS / SUBSIDIES
(Part of Income & Expenditure for the period / year ended on 31st March, 2007)

(Amount Rs.)

PARTICULARS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

GRANTS / SUBSIDIES :

(Irrevocable Grants & Subsidies Received)

Central Government 27955440

TOTAL 27955440

Schedule-6 : FEES / SUBSCRIPTIONS
(Part of Income & Expenditure for the period / year ended on 31st March, 2007)

(Amount Rs.)

PARTICULARS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

FEES / SUBSCRIPTIONS

1) Entrance Fees

Application Fee & Admission Fee 132600

2) Annual Fees / Subscriptions :

Registration Fee 15400

Tuition Fee 276000

Examination Fee 30800

Gymkhana Fee 5800

Hostel Rent 29000

Electricity & Water Charges 17400 374400

TOTAL 507000

(A. P. Trivedi)
Deputy Registrar (F & A)
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE EDUCATION & RESEARCH
KOLKATA

Schedule-7 : INTEREST EARNED
(Part of Income & Expenditure for the period / year ended on 31st March, 2007)

(Amount Rs.)

PARTICULARS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

INTEREST EARNED

1) On Term Deposits : 1045725

2) On Savings Account : 27760

Total 1073485

Schedule-8 : ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES
(Part of Income & Expenditure for the period / year ended on 31st March, 2007)

(Amount Rs.)

PARTICULARS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES

A) Salary & Honorarium

Salary & Honorarium 3398474

Employers Cont. to CPF 3346

Reimbursement of Membership Fees 48972

Health Facilities 7161 3457953

B) Scolarship & Fellowship 810000

TOTAL 4267953

(A. P. Trivedi)
Deputy Registrar (F & A)
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE EDUCATION & RESEARCH
KOLKATA

Schedule-9 : OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES ETC.
(Part of Income & Expenditure for the period / year ended on 31st March, 2007)

(Amount Rs.)

PARTICULARS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES ETC.

A) Academic Expenses

Academic Expenses 11736

Lab Consumables 962323

Seminar & Conference 1951

Hostel Expenses 236504 1212514

B) Operating Expenses

Office Stationery 116774

Lien Contribution 59220

Advertisement 5608965

Meeting Expenses 1083743

Office Contingency 372285

Postage & Telephone 128166

Printing & Stationery 33385

Rent 737634

Repair & Maintenance 263486

Selection Committee Expenses 44910

TA / DA for Institute Guest 236590

Inaugural Day Celebration 1482538

Bank Charges 17423

Travel & Conveyance 1160800

Sanitation 72504

Transport Hire Charges 944477

Bandwidth Changes 606096

Electricity & Power 168803

Sports Materials 57123

Electrical Works 142355 13337277

Total 14549791

(A. P. Trivedi)
Deputy Registrar (F & A)
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Schedule-10 : SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. The financial statements are prepared on the basis of accrual method of accounting.
Fees, Salary, Contractual obligations are taken on accrual basis.

2. Stores and spares are valued at cost.

3. All investments are made individually and interest in provided on accrual basis.

4. Fixed assets are stated at cost of acquisition inclusive on inward freight, duties and
taxes and incidental and direct expenses related to acquisition. Condemned /
unserviceable assets/stores are written off in accounts as and when arise/adjusted.

5. Government grants sanctioned but not received during this year are accounted on
accrual basis.

6. Transactions denominated in foreign currency are accounted at the exchange rate
prevailing at the date of transaction.

7. Depreciation has been provided @ 10% on all assets except as Computer, Networking
Assets, Office Appliances and Office Equipment where it is charged @ 20% following
straight line method.

8. This being the first year of operation, the Opening balance and Previous years figure
appear as Nil.

(A P Trivedi)
Deputy Registrar (F & A)

Schedule-11 : CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS

1. The current assets, loans and advances have a value on realization basis.

2. Income and surplus of the Institute fund are not subject to the provision of the
Income Tax Act, 1961.

3. Exemption/concession of Excise Duty, Custom Duty and Sales Tax are available to the
Institute having scientific /research activity.

(A P Trivedi)
Deputy Registrar (F & A)
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE EDUCATION & RESEARCH
KOLKATA

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2007

(Amount in Rupees)

Sl. No. RECEIPTS Schedule Current Year Previous Year
(2006-07) (2005-06)

I Opening Balance A 0 0

II. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India B 83500000 0

III. Encashment of Investment C 20000000 0

IV. Income on Investments from D 608837 0

V. Interest Received E 27760 0

VI. Other Income F 614100 0

VII. Other Receipts G 4548996 0

Total 108299693 0

(Amount in Rupees)

Sl. No. PAYMENTS Schedule Current Year Previous Year
(2006-07) (2005-06)

I Expenses

a) Establishment Expenses H 3762987 0

b) Administrative Expenses I 15974672 0

II Investments and deposits made J 55513590 0

III Expenditure on Fixed Assets K 15406739 0

IV Other Payments L 11171414 0

V Closing Balances M 6470291 0

Total 108299693 0

(A. P. Trivedi) (D. Gunasekaran)
Deputy Registrar (F & A) Registrar
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE EDUCATION & RESEARCH
KOLKATA

RECEIPTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2007

Schedule-A : OPENING BALANCE FOR 2006-2007
(Schedule forming part of Receipts and Payments for the year ended on 31st March, 2007)

(Amount in Rupees)

RECEIPTS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

OPENING BALANCE

A) In Current Accounts (SBI, Kharagpur) 0 0

B) In Savings Account (IOB, Salt Lake) 0 0

C) Cash in hand 0 0

TOTAL 0 0

Schedule-B : STATEMENT OF GRANT-IN-AID FOR THE YEAR 2006-2007
(Schedule forming part of Receipts and Payments for the year ended on 31st March, 2007)

PLAN

Amount in Rupees

RECEIPTS INSTALMENTS SANCTIONED RECEIVED

GRANTS RECEIVED

Current Year 2006-2007 First Instalment 30000000 30000000

From Govt. of India Second Instalment 32500000 32500000

Non-Recurring (Plan) Third Instalment 20000000 20000000

Total 82500000 82500000

(A. P. Trivedi)
Deputy Registrar (F & A)
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE EDUCATION & RESEARCH, KOLKATA

Schedule-C : ENCASHMENT OF INVESTMENT
(Schedule forming part of Receipts and Payments for the year ended on 31st March, 2007)

(Amount in Rupees)

RECEIPTS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

ENCASHMENT OF INVESTMENTS 20000000

Total 20000000 0

Schedule-D : INTEREST ON INVESTMENT
(Schedule forming part of Receipts and Payments for the year ended on 31st March, 2007)

(Amount in Rupees)

RECEIPTS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

INCOME ON INVESTEMNTS FROM 608837

TOTAL 608837 0

Schedule-E : INTEREST RECEIVED
(Schedule forming part of Receipts and Payments for the year ended on 31st March, 2007)

(Amount in Rupees)

RECEIPTS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

INTEREST RECEIVED

a) Savings Bank Interest 27760 0

TOTAL 27760 0

Schedule-F : OTHER INCOME
(Schedule forming part of Receipts and Payments for the year ended on 31st March, 2007)

(Amount in Rupees)

RECEIPTS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

OTHER INCOME
a) Academic Receipts

Admission Fee/Application Fee 132600 0
Registration Fee 15400 0
Tuition Fee 366000 0
Examination Fee 30800 0
Sports Fee 7700 0
Hostel Rent 38500 0
Electricity & Water Charges 23100 614100 0 0

Total 614100 0
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE EDUCATION & RESEARCH, KOLKATA

Schedule-G : OTHER RECEIPTS
(Schedule forming part of Receipts and Payments for the year ended on 31st March, 2007)

(Amount in Rupees)

RECEIPTS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

OTHER RECEIPTS

a) Adjustment / Refund

Salary & Honorarium 4645 0

Scholarship & Fellowship 22500 0

Travel & Conveyance 94483 0

Washing & Toilets 18350 0

Electricity Charges 93017 0

Inaugural Day Celebration 1317327 0

Lab Consumables 69954 0

Outside Scholarship 11700 0

Prize & Award 5000 0

Advancy against Recurring Expenses 2287995 0

Bank Charges 12600 3937571 0 0

b) Transferable Receipts

Income Tax 221009 0

P. Tax 12803 0

CPF (Employees Contribution) 24070 0

SNBNCBS-KVPY 353543 611425 0 0

TOTAL 4548996 0

Schedule-H : ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES
(Schedule forming part of Receipts and Payments for the year ended on 31st March, 2007)

(Amount in Rupees)

PAYMENTS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

a) Salary & Honorarium 2956587 2956587

b) Scholarship & Fellowship

Institute Scholarship 724500 0

Outside Scholarship 81900 806400 0

TOTAL 3762987 0

(A. P. Trivedi)
Deputy Registrar (F & A)
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE EDUCATION & RESEARCH, KOLKATA

Schedule-I : ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
(Schedule forming part of Receipts and Payments for the year ended on 31st March, 2007)

(Amount in Rupees)

PAYMENTS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

1. Academic Expenses
Academic Expenses 11736 0

Lab Consumables 1032277 0

Seminar / Conference 1951 0

Hostel Expenses 236504 1282468 0 0

2. General Contingency &
Other Charges

Office Stationery 116774 0

Lien Contribution 54930 0

Advertisement 5608965 0

Meeting Expenses 1083743 0

Office Contingency 372285 0

Postage & Telephone 117354 0

Printing & Stationery 33385 0

Rent 737634 0

Repair & Maintenance 232936

Selection Committee Expenses 44910

TA/DA for institute Guest 236590

Inauguration Day Celebration 2799865 0

Bank charges 30023 0

Travel & Conveyance 1255283 0

Sanitation 90854 12815531 0 0

3. Faculty Perks
Reimbursement of Membership Fee 48972 48972 0 0

4. Transport Service
Transport Hire Charges 799802 799802 0 0

5. Health Facilities 7161 7161 0 0

6. Electricity Charges
Electricity & Power 215164 0
Electrical Works 142355 357519 0 0

7. Bandwidth charges 606096 606096 0 0

8. Students’ Support Service
Sports Materials 57123 57123 0 0

TOTAL 15974672 0
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INDIAN INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE EDUCATION & RESEARCH, KOLKATA

Schedule-J : INVESTMENT AND DEPOSITS MADE
(Schedule forming part of Receipts and Payments for the year ended on 31st March, 2007)

(Amount in Rupees)

PAYMENTS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

INVESTMENT AND DEPOSITS MADE

a) Short Term Investment 15000000

b) Term Deposit 40509590

c) Security Deposit (Telephone) 4000 55513590

TOTAL 55513590 0

Schedule-K : EXPENDITURE ON FIXED ASSETS
(Schedule forming part of Receipts and Payments for the year ended on 31st March, 2007)

(Amount in Rupees)

PAYMENTS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

EXPENDITURE ON FIXED ASSETS

A. FIXED ASSETS

1. Plant Machinery & Equipment

a) Laboratory Equipment 2354315 0

b) Office Equipment 1056457 3410772 0 0

2. Kitchen Utensils 204570 0

3. Furnitures & Fixtures 2716145 0

4. Office Appliance 840015 0

5. Networking System 2770723

6. Computer & Accessories

a) Indigenous 4765913 0

b) Imported 0 4765913 0 0

7. Library Books 698601 0

TOTAL 15406739 0

(A. P. Trivedi)
Deputy Registrar (F & A)



IISER Kolkata Annual Report 2006-07

��  36 ��

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE EDUCATION & RESEARCH,
KOLKATA

Schedule-L : OTHER PAYMENTS
(Schedule forming part of Receipts and Payments for the year ended on 31st March, 2007)

(Amount in Rupees)

PAYMENTS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

OTHER PAYMENTS

General Advances

Advance against Recurring Expenditure 2302995 0

Letter of Credit 8417273 10720268 0

Refund against Receipts

CPF (Employee Contribution) 24070 0

Income Tax 218933 0

P. Tax 12803 0

SCBNCBS-KVPT 190340 0

Outside Scholarship 5000 451146 0

TOTAL 11171414 0

Schedule-M : CLOSING BALANCE FOR 2006-2007
(Schedule forming part of Receipts and Payments for the year ended on 31st March, 2007)

(Amount in Rupees)

PAYMENTS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

CLOSING BALANCE

a) In Current Accounts (SBI Kharagpur) 3628461 0

b) In Savings Account (IOB, Salt Lake) 2819375 0

c) Cash in hand 22455 6470291 0 0

TOTAL 6470291 0

(A. P. Trivedi)
Deputy Registrar (F & A)




